

No. 15-488

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JORGE ORTIZ,
AS NEXT FRIEND AND PARENT OF I.O., A MINOR
PETITIONER,
v.
UNITED STATES,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
MILITARY JUSTICE AND ITS PRESIDENT
AND VICE PRESIDENT, DRU BRENNER-
BECK AND RACHEL VANLANDINGHAM, AND
SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENT MELISSA A.
AGNETTI, IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE
AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW
SCHOOL, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER**

RACHEL E. VANLANDINGHAM
MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN
Counsel of Record
AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL
3050 WILSHIRE BLVD.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
(213) 738-6774
amicusproject@swlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THE *FERES* DOCTRINE REMAINS
 INTEGRAL TO PROMOTING MILITARY
 DISCIPLINE.3

 II. THE *FERES* DOCTRINE HAS BEEN
 UNREASONABLY EXPANDED.5

 III. THE PRESENT CASE EXEMPLIFIES
 THE INEQUITIES OF *FERES*'
 EXPANSION.5

 IV. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND FOR
 SUCH AN EXPANSION OF THE FTCA...7

 A. The Purpose Of The FTCA Was To
 Reduce Congress' Burden Of Private
 Bills, Not To Provide An Additional
 Remedy For Service Members.8

- B. The Government Does Not Share An Analogous Private Liability With Private Individuals.10
- C. The Relationship Between The Government And Military Personnel Is Distinctly Federal In Nature.10
- V. MILITARY DISCIPLINE WILL NOT BE DEGRADED BY A LIMITATION ON THE *FERES* DOCTRINE.....11
- VI. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PETITIONER’S WRIT IN ORDER TO RESOLVE THE EXISTING CONFUSION AND INCONSISTENCY REGARDING THE DETERMINATION OF “INCIDENT TO SERVICE” THROUGHOUT THE LOWER COURTS.....12
 - A. The Term “Incident to Service” Has Been Broadly And Inconsistently Applied.15
 - 1. *Courts Have Improperly Expanded the “Incident to Service” Standard to Include Medical Malpractice Claims.....16*

2.	<u><i>The “Incident to Service” Standard Has Been Inappropriately Expanded by Applying the Genesis of the Injury Test to Prenatal Negligence Claims</i></u>	19
B.	The Approaches Promulgated By The Tenth Circuit Are Inadequate To Determine Whether A Claim Occurred Incident To Service.	21
1.	<u><i>The Approaches Offered by the Tenth Circuit’s Majority and Concurrence are Unpersuasive and Inappropriately Expand Upon the Original Intent of the Feres Doctrine</i></u>	22
2.	<u><i>Use of a Tort Law Approach May Be an Appropriate Mechanism to Determine Whether Third-Party Claims Are Barred Under the FTCA</i></u>	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	12
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	7, 10
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885).....	10
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	20
<i>Stencel Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	10, 11, 16, 22
<i>Tarble's Case</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 397 (1871).....	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	10, 11, 25
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	13, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	10
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	4, 13-14
<u><i>United States Courts of Appeals Decisions</i></u>	
<i>Atkinson v. United States</i> , 804 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15, 18
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds' v. United States</i> , 511 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Estate of McAllister v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Hale v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 355 (6th Cir. 1969).....	13
<i>Hinkie v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983).....	15, 19

<i>Millang v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Minns v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S.Ct. 874 (1999).....	19, 23
<i>Monaco v. United States</i> , 661 F.2d 129 (9th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 786 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 611 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Persons v. United States</i> , 925 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Purcell v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Ricks v. Nickels</i> , 295 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Ricks v. United States</i> , 295 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2135 (2014).....	22-23

<i>Romero v. United States</i> , 954 F.2d 223 (4th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Tootle v. USDB Commandant</i> , 390 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<u><i>United States District Court Decisions</i></u>	
<i>Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 506 F. Supp. 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1980).....	19
<i>Ayala v. United States</i> , 846 F. Supp. 1431 (D. Colo. 1993).....	25-26
<i>Camassar v. United States</i> , 400 F. Supp. 894 (D. Conn. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 F.2d 1149 (2d Cir. 1976) (per curiam)...	13
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 528 F. Supp. 963 (D.N.J. 1981).....	16
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	23
<i>Smith v. Saraf</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D.N.J. 2001).....	16
<i>Weber v. United States</i> , 991 F. Supp. 694 (D.N.J. 1998).....	25
<u><i>State Court Decisions</i></u>	
<i>Day v. Johnson</i> , 255 P.3d 1064 (Colo. 2011).....	25

Gonzales v. Mascarenas,
190 P.3d 826 (Colo. App. 2008).....20

Lininger v. Eisenbaum,
764 P.2d 1202 (Colo. 1988).....20, 24

Statutory Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) (2012).....25

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a), (j) (2012)..... 8

Miscellaneous

Federal Tort Claims Act,
Pub. L. No. 79-601, 60 Stat. 842 (1946) (codified in
scattered sections of 28 U.S.C.).....7

H. Rep. No. 79-1287 (1945).....7

Hearing on H.R. 1478 Before the Subcomm. on
Commercial and Administrative Law of the H.
Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 243,
(2009).....16

Hearings on H.R. 1161 Before the Subcomm. on
Admin. Law and Gov't Relations of the House
Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 83
(1985).....17

James J. Nocon, *Physicians and Maternal-Fetal
Conflicts: Duties, Rights and Responsibilities*, 5 J.L.
& Health 1, 15-19 (1990).....20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 869 (1979).....20

U.S. Dep't of Air Force, Instr. 41-210, Tricare Operations and Patient Administration Functions (6 June 2012).....	20
U.S. Dep't of Air Force, Instr. 44-102, Medical Care Management (17 Mar. 2015).....	17, 18
U.S. Dep't of Army, Army Regulation 40-1, Composition, Mission and Function of the Army Medical Department (1 July 1983).....	17, 18
U.S. Dep't of the Army, Army Regulation 600-20, Army Command Policy, (6 Nov. 2014).....	18
